## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

## ORDER R5-2014-0136

## RESCISSION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER R5-2002-0013

## FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AUTHORITY PRESTON YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AMADOR COUNTY

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) finds that:

- 1. On 25 January 2002, the Central Valley Water Board issued Cease and Desist Order (CDO) R5-2002-0013 for State of California, Department of Youth Authority (hereafter Discharger).
- 2. The CDO was issued to address ongoing violations of the waste discharge requirements in regard to water recycling.
- 3. The CDO required the Discharger to submit, among other items, a report describing how it had modified its system such that it no longer used recycled water for any use, including fire suppression, toilet flushing, or landscape irrigation.
- 4. The Discharger has achieved compliance by submitting to the Central Valley Water Board on 12 June 2002 a letter stating that it had stopped using recycled water as of 28 May 2002 and is now using surface water for all industrial needs. All of the tasks in the CDO have been completed.
- 5. The Central Valley Water Board has notified the Discharger and interested agencies and persons of its intent to rescind the CDO and has provided them with an opportunity for a public hearing and an opportunity to submit written comments and recommendations.
- 6. Cease and Desist Orders are issued by the Central Valley Water Board to enforce underlying permit obligations. The issuance and rescission of this CDO is therefore exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq.) in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15321(a)(2).
- 7. The Central Valley Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments and evidence pertaining to this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Cease and Desist Order R5-2002-0013 is rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 10 October 2014.

Original signed by
PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer